
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please contact Kim Butler on 0151 5117496  or e-mail 
kim.butler@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 15 January 2025 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Wednesday, 9 October 2024 2.00 p.m. 
Halton Stadium, Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  1 - 7 
   
3. SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 
 

8 - 105 

4. WARRINGTON & HALTON INTEGRATION PROGRAMME 
 

106 - 107 

5. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
 

108 - 124 

6. LONELINESS AND SOCIAL ISOLATION IN HALTON 
 

125 - 130 

7. COST OF LIVING AHEAD OF WINTER 
 

131 - 137 

8. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) PLAN 2024/25 - QUARTER 1 
UPDATE 

 

138 - 143 

 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 10 July 2024 at the 
Bridge Suite, Halton Security Stadium 
 
Present:  Councillor Wright (Chair) 

Councillor Ball 
Councillor Woolfall  
S. Burrows, Public Protection, Halton Borough Council  
M. Hancock, Public Health 
L. Hughes, Healthwatch Halton  
A. Leo, Integrated Commissioning Board 
W. Longshaw, Mersey & West Lancashire NHS Trust  
D. Moore, Warrington & Halton Hospitals 
L. Naidu, Public Protection, Halton Borough Council 
T. McPhee, Mersey Care NHS Trust 
L. Olsen, Halton Housing Trust  
I. Onyia, Public HealthPublic Health, Halton Borough Council 
H. Patel, Halton Citizens Advice Bureau  
S. Patel, Local Pharmacy Committee 
S. Scott, Halton Housing Trust 
F. Watson, Halton Borough Council 
S. Yeoman, Halton & St. Helens VCA 
 

Apologies: Councillor T. McInerney, D. Bowman (Cheshire Fire) and C. Jones 
(Cheshire Constabulary) 
 

Also in attendance: None 
 
 
 Action 

HWB1 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2024 

having been circulated were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HWB2 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2024  
  
 The Board received a report and presentation from 

the Director of Public Health, on the Public Health Annual 
Report (PHAR) for 2023-24, Healthy Start, Healthy Future. 

 
The 2023-24 Public Health Annual Report focussed 

on the impact of empowered young people who had 
embraced key messages from the Personal, Social and 
Health Education (PSHE) curriculum and who had been 
inspired to promote change within their school community.  
The young people were supported to make these changes 
through the work of the Healthy Schools Team in 
collaboration with schools and other partners. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The report highlighted some of the key health 
challenges as well as some of the ways that the Healthy 
Schools Programme tackled these.  The report also 
highlighted several school and educational setting 
approaches to vaping on school grounds; peer-led health 
messages; role modelling to parents around health food and 
physical activity; five ways to wellbeing and an 
intergenerational approach to reducing loneliness.   

 
The Director of Public Health circulated a copy of the 

Annual Plan to each Board Member present. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board: 
 

1) note the report; and 
 

2) support the recommendations. 
   
HWB3 HOUSING ASSOCIATIONS AND HEALTH IN HALTON  
  
  The Board received a report and presentation which 

was delivered by the Chief Executive of Halton Housing 
Trust.  The presentation provided an overview of the scale 
and context of social housing activity across Halton, with a 
particular focus on links with health outcomes for residents. 
 
 The presentation provided a focus on: 
 

 Health and Safety; 

 Key housing and health issues in Halton; 

 Poor housing – the cost to the NHS; and  

 Improving living conditions and opportunities to 
collaborate. 

 
Case studies were also included, which outlined how 

the work of housing associations in Halton had improved the 
health and wellbeing of its tenants. 

 
The Board discussed the information presented to 

them and agreed that organisations needed to jointly identify 
an integrated approach to prevent duplication of work.  It 
was agreed that this should be discussed further and  
progressed via the One Halton Group. 
 
 RESOLVED:  That the Board note the contents of the 
presentation. 

 

   
HWB4 WARRINGTON AND HALTON INTEGRATION 

PROGRAMME 
 

  

Page 2



 The Board received a presentation from the Director 
of Strategy and Partnerships, Warrington and Halton 
Hospitals on the Warrington and Halton Integration 
Programme. 

 
 In order to make improvements for both patients and 
staff working at the front line, opportunities had been 
identified via a programme of work.  This would deliver 
integrated and collaborative models of care between 
Warrington and Halton Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and 
Bridgewater Community NHS Foundation Trust.   

 
The presentation provided information on the 

following: 
 

 Work undertaken to date; 

 Local Governance; 

 Proposed Programme Workstreams; 

 Financial opportunities; and  

 Communications and engagement to date and 
immediate next steps. 

 
It was noted that the first meeting of the Joint 

Committee would take place in September 2024 and it was 
proposed that milestone targets and delivery expectations 
for the eight programmes and overarching objectives would 
be identified and agreed. 

 
 RESOLVED:  That the Board note the contents of the 
presentation.  

 

   
HWB5 TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE UPDATE  
  
  The Board received a report from the Director of 

Public Health, which provided an update on some of the 
work of the Trading Standards Service and the contribution 
this work had made in protecting public health, children and 
vulnerable adults from harm. 
 
 It was noted that the Trading Standards team 
provided a wide range of s
[...]
ealthy, independent and dignified lives through joining 
up health, social care and housing services.   
 
 The Board noted that in order to support the BCF 
Plan 2024-25, the current Joint Working Agreement was 
reviewed and updated to reflect recent changes in 
governance arrangements and to include 2024-25 pooled 
budget financial details. 
 
 Following discussions, the Board noted the request 
from Mersey Care NHS Trust to join the Better Care 
Commissioning Advisory Group.   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Better Care Fund Plan 2024-25 
be noted for information. 

   
 
 

 
 

Meeting ended at 3.25 p.m. 

Page 7



REPORT TO: 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board  

DATE:  

 

9 October 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER:  

 

Assistant Divisional Director of Nursing: Sexual 
Health & HIV 
 

PORTFOLIO:  

 

Health and Wellbeing – Sexual Health 

SUBJECT:  

 

Halton Integrated Sexual Health Service – 
Annual Report 

 

WARD(S)  

 

 

 
Borough Wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To provide members of the Board with an overview and present key 
highlights from Axess Sexual Health Service Halton Annual Report 
2023/24 with an emphasis on older people. 

  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note the contents of the  

annual report. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 

Axess are commissioned by the Local Authority to provide Halton’s 
integrated Sexual Health Service for the local population including STI 
& HIV testing and treatment, contraception, support, advice as well as 
specialist services including young persons, outreach and sexual health 
education.  
 

3.2 
 

Halton’s Axess Annual Report 2023/24 looks back on the service’s 
work and achievements over the past 12 months, key data and 
benchmarking across all areas of the service as well as emerging 
challenges and areas for development.  

  
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

Sexual health services are imperative to supporting delivery of the 
health and wellbeing strategy. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATI
[...]
optimal working that exists, caused by silo working, 
fragmentation, and lack of co-ordination.  Evidence demonstrates that 
alignment of management of the system is necessary to effectively 
address and optimise the use of resources and outcomes for patients 
and staff.  
 

3.2 We have identified significant opportunities to improve things for  both 
our patients and staff working at the front line and are launching a 
programme of work to deliver integrated and collaborative models of 
care between Warrington and Halton Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
and Bridgewater Community NHS Foundation Trust.   
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The integration programme will support delivery of the health and 
wellbeing strategy. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 A £5m savings target associated with the integration programme has 
been set by the Integrated Care Board. 
 
 

Page 106 Agenda Item 4



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
 

6.1 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting Greater 
Independence 
 
Integration aims to improve the health of Halton residents. 
 

6.2 Building a Strong, Sustainable Local Economy 
 
None identified. 
 

6.3 Supporting Children, Young People and Families 
 
Improving the Health and Wellbeing of Children and Young People is 
a key priority in Halton.  Integration should support achievement of this 
priority.  
 

6.4 Tackling Inequality and Helping Those Who Are Most In Need 
 
Integration supports these priorities 
 

6.5 Working Towards a Greener Future 
 
None identified. 
 

6.6 Valuing and Appreciating Halton and Our Community 
 
Integration supports these priorities 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 We recognise the potential  risks associated with these plans, in terms 
of staff anxiety and the potential for cumbersome governance. The 
overriding aim of delivery of a sustainable system for patients and staff 
will require focus and leadership to mitigate risks and take people with 
us.  

  
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 

8.1   Equality and diversity will be a key consideration in any service 
changes that arise through the integration programme. 
 

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 
 

None  
 

10.0 
 
 
10.1 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act. 

 

Page 107



REPORT TO: 
 

Halton Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 
 

09 October 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Director of Public Health 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Summary  
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide  

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To provide members of the Board with an update on the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) the report be noted; and  
2) the Board approves the draft summary for publication. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

Background to the JSNA summary document 
 
Joint strategic needs assessments (JSNAs) analyse the health 
needs of populations to inform and guide commissioning of health, 
well-being and social care services within local authority areas. The 
JSNA underpins the health and well-being strategy and 
commissioning plans. The main goal of a JSNA is to accurately 
assess the health needs of a local population in order to improve 
the physical and mental health and well-being of individuals and 
communities. 
 
In 2012 the first executive summary of the JSNA mapped across 
the life course (the approach advocated by the Marmot Review on 
tackle health inequalities) was presented. 
 
This approach has continued to receive good feedback from various 
partnerships and stakeholders.  As a consequence the revised 
annual summary has used broadly the same approach, updating 
data and information since the previous version. 
 
The 2022-2027 Health and Wellbeing Strategy also uses these 
broad life course stages with the addition of the wider determinants 
of health as the basis 
[...]
s statistically lower than the North West and England 
average.  

 The percentage of working age people with no formal 
qualifications has increased. The proportion of 16-17 year 
olds not in education, employment or training has also 
increased. 

 Smoking at time of delivery and breastfeeding rates are 
consistently worse than the North West England rate. 

Page 110



 Levels of child and adult obesity are statistically worse than 
the North West and England averages. Over 7 in 10 adults 
in Halton are overweight or obese (72.7%). 

 Hospital admissions amongst young people due to self-
harm, injuries, self harm and substance misuse are all worse 
than the North West and England averages.   

 
 

3.4 
 

Developments for the JSNA during 2024 and 2025 
 
It is important to recognise that the JSNA is an on-going, continuous 
process, refreshing data to ensure its timeliness, and producing 
‘deep dive’ needs assessments to assist commissioning decisions.   
 
The process for agreeing and developing a work plan for the 
remainder of 2024/25 and into 2025/26 will be managed in 
collaboration with key stakeholders and members of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  
 
One Halton 
The JSNA work will need to support the development of One Halton.  
The team will work closely with the One Halton ICP Board and One 
Halton Priority Sub-Groups on this to identify priority areas requiring 
support. 
 
Cheshire & Merseyside Population Health Dashboard 
The team have led on the development of the dashboard, using the 
Combined Intelligence for Population Health Action (CIPHA) 
platform, on behalf of the Cheshire & Merseyside ICS and Directors 
of Public Health.  The dashboard focusses on health outcomes 
across a wide range of priority topics.  It is built from a wide range 
of local and national sources.   
 
Whilst not developed for One Halton Local Place specifically, it will 
nevertheless provide a useful source of outcome based metrics.  It 
includes metrics across all of o
[...]
s the health and wellbeing strategy and commissioning plans. The main goal 
of a JSNA is to accurately assess the health needs of a local population in order to improve the 
physical and mental health and wellbeing of individuals and communities. 

 

This document contains information, analysis and infographics which show the overall state of the 
borough - the population, economy, employment - and the health of  people living in Halton.      
COVID-19 has undoubtedly had an impact on the health of the population of Halton. Not all of these 
impacts can be assessed right away, as they may be medium or long term. 

 

In line with the 2022-2027 Health and Wellbeing Strategy, this report divides analysis into the strategy 
priority themes—wider determinants of health, starting well, living well, ageing well.  

 

The JSNA is a key statutory document for Integrated Care Systems (ICS) Partnerships: 

Further information and access to specific, topic-based JSNA chapters 

can be found via this link:  

https://www4.halton.gov.uk/Pages/health/JSNA.aspx.  

 

If you have any queries or require further information, please contact 

the Public Health team via the email  

health.intelligence@halton.gov.uk. 

“We expect the ICS Partnership will have a specific responsibility to develop an 

‘integrated care strategy’ for its whole population using best available evidence and 

data, covering health and social care (both children’s and adult’s social care), and  

addressing the wider determinants of health and wellbeing. This should be built 

bottom-up from local assessments of needs and assets identified at place level, 

based on Joint Strategic Needs Assessments. We expect these plans to be focused 

on improving health and care outcomes, reducing inequalities and addressing the 

consequences of the pandemic for communities ”  

Integrated Care Systems: Design framework (NHS  England & NHS Improvement) 

2021 

Page 1 

P
age 114

mailto:info.publichealth@halton.gov.u
[...]
gh Wide  

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  
 
 
 
1.2 

To provide the Board with an overview of results of the recent One 
Halton loneliness Survey, and subsequent insight from a Pinpoint 
focus group session, with people who live in Halton. 
 
To set out next steps and recommendations to the Board based on 
that insight. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

1) That the Board note the report; and 
 

2) The Board recognises the need for a systemic 
partnership approach to Loneliness in Halton.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 

There is a growing body of evidence showing that loneliness is a 
significant public health concern, with there being a 26% increase 
in the risk of mortality in individuals who suffer from loneliness. 
Loneliness is also a significant risk factor for poorer mental and 
physical health outcomes. It has been found to have strong 
associations with depression, cognitive decline and dementia, in 
addition to hypertension and cardiovascular disease risk. 
 

3.2 
 

Loneliness levels in the UK have increased since spring 2020. 
Between 3 April and 3 May 2020, 5.0% of the adult population (2.6 
million) said that they felt lonely "often" or "always." From October 
2020 to February 2021, results from the Opinions and Lifestyle 
Survey (OPN) show that this proportion increased to 7.2% of the 
adult population (3.7 million), with the equivalent in Halton being 
7.4%. 
 

3.3 
 

Further information on the burden of loneliness in Halton has been 
scarce. Halton Borough Council, working as part of the One Halton 

Page 125 Agenda Item 6



Ageing Well workstream, recently commissioned a survey asking 
local people about their experience with loneliness. The survey 
explores the reasons and risk factors for loneliness in Halton, and a 
more detailed focus group asked a selection of people who 
responded to the survey about their experience and what they 
considered were risks and protective factors. This report sets out 
the results of bo
[...]
s been committed to tackling 
these issues through initiatives like our Loneliness Steering Group. 
Our efforts, including the Halton Loneliness Conference in 2019, 
have been focused on addressing these challenges over the years. 
 
The Halton Loneliness Steering Group continues to meet bi-monthly 
with representation from NHS, HBC, and third sector organisations. 
The group reports into the One Halton Ageing Well Board. 
The next four meetings will focus on the priority themes from the 
survey results and continue to build on the Loneliness Action Plan 
held by HBC and the Health Improvement Team.  
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Loneliness and Social Isolation is a cross cutting issue that is 
effected by multiple policy areas including: Housing, Employment, 
Transport Health and Wellbeing  
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 The costs to the wider Halton system of Loneliness and social 
isolation are wide ranging. Prevention of Loneliness would have 
positive financial impact on Adult Social Care and NHS mental 
health services  
 

5.2 Addressing Loneliness and Social Isolation as a system would 
require investment in services across the borough for example 
transport infrastructure. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
 

6.1 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting 
Greater Independence 
 

Page 128



As stated within the paper Loneliness and Social isolation have 
significant impacts on the health and wellbeing of local people and 
addressing this issue has effects that would impact prevention of ill 
health    
 

6.2 Building a Strong, Sustainable Local Economy 
 
Employment and well-paying jobs can be significant protective 
factors in preventing loneliness and social isolation. 
 

6.3 Supporting Children, Young People and Families 
 
Loneliness and social isolation are all age issues. This paper has a 
focus on people over 55 in Halton, however the survey was an all 
age survey indicates the impact on all ages. Addressi
[...]
 and climate 
change reduction agendas.  
  

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 130



REPORT TO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 
 

9th October 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Director of Public Health 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Wider Determinants of Health: Review of the 
main national policy changes since Winter 
2023 affecting the cost of living heading into 
Winter 2024  
  

WARD(S) 
 

Borough Wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  This report provides an update on the state of the cost of living crisis 
compared to last Winter and some of the recent policy changes that 
will impact residents in the coming months.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board 
 

1) Endorse the work taking place in Halton. 
2) Note the expected impact of recent policy changes and 

possible changes as a result of the Autumn statement. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

Changes compared to last Winter 
 
Over the course of the past 12 months the shock of rising prices has 
begun to stabilise. Last month inflation was 2.2% compared to 6.8% 
this time last year. Although this is a much smaller rise this still means 
prices are rising month on month for all households. Furthermore, 
these rises do not reverse the sharp rises in household expenditure 
residents have experienced over the past few years since the 
pandemic. Below are the 3 main policy decisions we expect to impact 
residents the most this Winter and our continued work to provide 
support to those in need. 
 

3.2 
 

Fuel Price Cap Changes 
 
Over the course of the last year the price cap which limits the amount 
you pay per unit of electric and gas has fluctuated on a quarterly 
basis. At the start of last Winter the cap was £1834 for a standard bill 
rising to £1928 in January this year. The cap then fell for two 
consecutive quarters dropping to £1690 in April and again to
[...]
ury, 
Moore & Sandymoor).  The schemes we are supporting this winter 
will help support those living with the effects of health inequalities.  
 

  
9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 
 

The social supermarkets are supported via the household support 
fund to keep providing good quality fresh food. This will be offered 
alongside redistributed surplus retail food to reduce food waste in 
Halton while helping those in need.  
 

  
10.0 
 
 
10.1 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 136



 
Appendix 1: Price cap changes over time 
 

 

Page 137



REPORT TO: 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 

 

9th October 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Director Adult Social Services 

PORTFOLIO:  

 

Adult Social Care 
 

SUBJECT: 

 

Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2024/25 – Quarter 1 Update 

WARD(S): 

 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the Quarter 1 (Q1) BCF Plan 2024/25 
following its submission to the National BCF Team.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the report and 

associated appendix.  
  

3.0 
 
3.1 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Following submission of the BCF Updated Plan for 2024/25 in June 20241, quarterly 
monitoring has been mandated from Q1 2024/25 onwards. Attached is a copy of the 
Q1 report which was submitted in line with the national requirements.  
 

3.2 
 
 
 

In line with national requirements, the Q1 report has purely focused on reporting on the 
spend and activity funded via the Discharge Funding allocated to the Local Authority 
and NHS Cheshire & Merseyside (Halton Place). 

3.3 Schemes funded via the Discharge Funding are as follows: - 

 

 Oakmeadow Intermediate Care Beds  

 Reablement Service  

 Halton Intermediate Care & Frailty Service (HICaFS)  

 Halton In
[...]
 Integration Programme
	5 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
	JSNA Summary 2024 DRAFT v3

	6 Loneliness and Social Isolation in Halton
	7 Cost of Living Ahead of Winter
	8 Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2024/25 - Quarter 1 Update
	HWBB 091024 BCF Q1 24 25




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 9 October 2024 at 
Karalius Suite, Halton Stadium, Widnes 
 
Present:  Councillor Wright (Chair) 

Councillor Ball 
Councillor Woolfall 
I. Baddiley, Public Health 
K. Butler, Democratic Services, Halton Borough Council  
P. Brown, Cheshire Constabulary 
L. Byrne, Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust,  
D. Nolan, Adult Social Care 
L. Gardner, Warrington & Halton Teaching Hospitals 
M. Hancock, Public Health 
L. Hughes, Healthwatch Halton 
N. Kennedy, Public Health 
T. McPhee, Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust 
L. Olsen, Halton Housing  
S. Patel, Halton, St. Helens & Knowsley Local Pharmaceutical Committee 
J. Rosser, Public Health 
K. Stratford, Halton Borough Council  
J. Wallis, Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Apologies: Councillor T. McInerney, H. Crampton, A. Leo, W. Longshaw,  
I. Onyia, W. Rourke and S. Yeoman 
 

Also in attendance: None  
 
 Action 

HWB10 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2024 

having been circulated were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HWB11 SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
  
  The Board received a presentation and report from 

the Assistant Divisional Director of Nursing – Sexual Health 
and HIV, which provided an overview of the Axess Sexual 
Health Service Halton Annual Report 2023/24 and a copy of 
this was also attached to the report.   
 
 Axess was the service commissioned by the Council 
to provide Halton’s Integrated Sexual Health Service.  The 
annual report highlighted the service’s work and 
achievements over the past 12 months, key data and 
benchmarking across all areas of the service, as well as 
emerging challenges and areas for development. 
 

 



 The presentation outlined the services available 
across the five local authorities; HIV treatment and care for 
Wirral and Cheshire West & Chester and partnership 
working with the Wirral Community Trust to provide senior 
medical staff for leadership and governance of their sexual 
health services, as well as provision of their electronic 
patient records and laboratory support. 
 

It was noted that services were delivered through 
three main hubs at Bath Street in Warrington, Widnes Health 
Resource Centre and Halton Hospital, Runcorn. 

 
The presentation also summarised the following key 

data: 
 

 number of patients who had accessed the service 
during 2023-24; 

 number of gonorrhoea diagnoses by age group 
between 2014 and 2023; 

 number of new diagnoses of infectious syphilis 
among England residents accessing services 
between 2014 and 2023; 

 Halton attendances by age; 

 Halton positive testings, by age, for chlamydia, 
gonorrhoea, syphilis and HIV;  

 number of implants fitted/renewed in Halton; and 

 number of intra uterine contraception’s fitted/renewed 
in Halton. 

 
Members of the Board were informed that the largest 

age group in the North West of England was those between 
50-54 years old and 46% of the total population in Halton 
were over 45 years.   
 

Members of the Board noted some examples of 
future aims to improve the service further: 

 

 utilise new opportunities of the Women's Health Hubs 
to work collaboratively across multiple areas within 
the Borough;  

 continue to grow clinical outreach services and attend 
events, services and care settings to reach these 
older age groups; 

 continue partnership working with GP and Pharmacy 
enhanced services; and  

 increase ‘walk in’ access/services at better times i.e. 
evenings/early mornings. 

 
Following discussions and arising questions from the 

Board, it was confirmed that : 



 The reasons why the take up of the services was 
lower in Halton was that not only is Halton the 
smallest area in the region but the service had 
struggled to engage with schools, education 
institutions and GP’s and this had impacted on the 
throughput of services; 

 

 the service undertake a range of procedures/services 
which included minor surgery, scans and dermatology 
and all of these would be available at the Widnes 
Walk-in Centre;  

 

 HIV testing had increased nationally, due to higher 
rates of gonorrhoa and syphilis across all age ranges; 
and  

 

 the introduction of the Sexual Health Service at the 
Widnes Walk-in Centre had been announced on 
social media. 

 
 RESOLVED:  That the Board note the contents of the 
report.   

   
HWB12 WARRINGTON & HALTON INTEGRATION PROGRAMME  
  
 The Board received a report and presentation from 

the Director of Strategy and Partnerships at Warrington and 
Halton Hospitals on the Warrington and Halton Integration 
Programme. 

 
It was noted that a £5 million savings target had been 

set against the Integration Programme by the Integrated 
Care Board.  In order to try and achieve this target, 
significant opportunities had been identified to improve 
things for both patients and staff working at the front line.  A 
programme of work had been launched with an aim to 
deliver integrated and collaborative models of care between 
Warrington and Halton Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and 
Bridgewater Community NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
The programme of work contained eight different 

workstreams and six month deliverables and the details of 
these were outlined in the presentation.   

 
The presentation also provided a summary of 

progress to date; a strategic case for change; what the 
priority services were; and the key next steps which included 
a draft milestone plan.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board note the report.   

 



HWB13 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
  
 Members of the Board considered a report from the 

Deputy Director of Public Health which provided an update 
on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 

 
The Board were updated on the Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment (JSNA) which analysed the health needs of the 
population to inform and guide commissioning of health, 
well-being and social care services within local authority 
areas. The JSNA underpinned the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and commissioning plans.  The main goal of a 
JSNA was to assess the health needs of a local population 
in order to improve the physical and mental health and 
wellbeing of individuals and communities.   
  
 Since the first executive summary of the JSNA in 
2012, the approach had continued to receive good feedback 
from various partnerships and stakeholders.  As a 
consequence, the revised annual summary had used 
broadly the same approach to provide updated data and 
information since the previous version. 
 
 The report set out the key changes since the previous 
summary and the developments for the JSNA during 
2024/25.  It was noted that the process for agreeing and 
developing a work plan for the remainder of 2024/25 and 
into 2025/26 would be managed in collaboration with key 
stakeholders and members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.    
 
 Members of the Board were encouraged to share the 
JSNA within their respective teams.   
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the draft 
summary document be approved for publication. 

 

   
HWB14 LONELINESS AND SOCIAL ISOLATION IN HALTON  
  
  Members of the Board received a report which 

provided an overview of the results of the One Halton 
loneliness survey and the outcome of an insight focus group 
session, with local people of the Borough.   
 
 The report stated that evidence showed that 
loneliness could increase the risk of mortality by 26% and 
was a significant factor for poor mental health and physical 
health.  Evidence also showed that it had a strong 
association to depression, cognitive decline and dementia, 
in addition to hypertension and cardiovascular disease risk. 

 



 Since Spring 2020, loneliness levels in the UK had 
increased.  From October 2020 and February 2021, results 
from the Opinions and Lifestyle Survey showed that people’s 
perceptions of being lonely increased to 7.2% in the adult 
population with the equivalent in Halton being 7.4%. 
 
 Halton Borough Council and One Halton (Ageing Well 
workstream) commissioned a survey to ask local people 
about their experience with loneliness.  A focus group was 
then set up from a selection of people who responded to the 
survey to explore the reasons and risk factors for loneliness 
in Halton.   
 
 The report summarised the results and key findings of 
the survey and focus group, and set out the 
recommendations for the next steps to help residents of the 
Borough. 
 
 The Board noted that Halton had been committed to 
tackling the underlying issues of loneliness, as identified in 
the survey, for some time, including the Halton Loneliness 
Conference in 2019.  The Halton Loneliness Steering Group 
meets bi-monthly and the next four meetings would focus on 
the priority themes from the survey results and continue to 
build on the loneliness action plan. 
 
 Lucy Gardner reported that information and 
communications about this topic had been a challenge in 
Warrington and Halton, both for professionals and members 
of the public.  Following discussions it was suggested that it 
might be worth exploring a virtual hub option, similar to the 
St. Helens model and Sally Yeoman would be able to offer 
some advice.  It was also suggested that access points in 
public venues be explored as a means of getting information 
out to the public.   
 
 RESOLVED:  That the Board note the report and 
recognise the need for a systemic partnership approach to 
loneliness in Halton. 

   
HWB15 COST OF LIVING AHEAD OF WINTER  
  
  The Board received a report from the Deputy Director 

of Public Health, which provided an updated on the state of 
the cost of living crisis compared to last winter and some of 
the recent policy changes that would impact residents in the 
coming months. 
 
 The report provided an overview on: 

 changes compared to last winter; 

 



 fuel price cap changes; 

 fuel allowance changes; 

 the Autumn Statement; 

 the Winter Programme; and 

 Government support. 
 

The Board noted the report and echoed the 
importance of residents accessing the benefits and support 
entitled to them.  The Board were assured that every effort 
was made to reach as many people in the Borough as 
possible via public events.  Halton Housing Trust also had a 
dedicated welfare benefits team that support their tenants.  It 
was noted that in the last year 900 people were identified as 
being eligible for pension credit. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board: 
 

1) Endorse the work taking place in Halton; and 
 

2) Note the expected impact of recent policy changes 
and possible changes following the Autumn 
Statement. 

   
HWB16 BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) PLAN 2024/25 - QUARTER 1 

UPDATE 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Executive 

Director – Adult Services, which provided an update on the 
Quarter 1 Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2024/25, following 
its submission to the National Better Care Fund Team in 
June 2024.   
 
 In line with the national requirements, the quarter 1 
report focussed on reporting on the spend and activity 
funded via the discharge funding allocated to the local 
authority and NHS Cheshire and Merseyside (Halton Place). 
 
 The Board noted that the schemes funded via the 
discharge funding were: 
 

 Oakmeadow Intermediate Care Beds; 

 Reablement Service; 

 Halton Intermediate Care and Frailty Services; and  

 Halton Integrated Community Equipment Service. 
 

          RESOLVED:  The Board note the report. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.10 p.m. 


